
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 11th July, 2011 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Confirmation/Roles and Responsibilities of Member Champions in relation to 

Public Health and Mental Health (Officers to report)  
  

 
4. KWITT Project and Rotherham Conference (Pages 1 - 14) 
  

 
5. Conferences  

 
(a)  LGA Annual Rural Conference – September, 2011 
 
(b)  “Tackling Tobacco – A Case Study for Action”  
 York – 9th September, 2011 

 
6. The Way Forward (Officers to report)  
  

 
7. Arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing Board (Officers to report)  
  

 
8. Appointment to External Bodies and Sub-Groups:-  

 
To nominate or approve the following:- 
 
(a) SOUTH YORKSHIRE SPORTS PARTNERSHIP 
 

Normally the Cabinet Member, together with Mr. Steve Hallsworth, 
Leisure Services Manager. 

 
(b) Any others that should be considered. 

 
 
 
 

 



9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any person (including the Council)). 

 
10. Annual Public Health Report (Pages 15 - 54) 
  

 
11. Date and Time of Future Meetings  

 
 
-  Monday, 12th September, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 10th October, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 7th November, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 5th December, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 16th January, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 13th February, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 12th March, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 16th April, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 

 



Keeping Warm in Later Life - Impact update May 2011 
 
Consultation responses 
 
We have responded to three national consultations using data and findings from the KWILLT 
project. these responses were submitted in May 2011. If you would like copies of our 
consultation responses do let us know. 
 
Hills review June 2011 
 
An independent review of fuel poverty definitions and targets is currently underway, 
commissioned by the Department of Energy and Climate change.  Professor John Hills, a 
social policy expert is leading the review, and has issued a call for evidence to inform a 
report that will be published early 2012.  The call for evidence specifically requested 
information with a strong evidence base relating to; 

• the nature of the issues at the core of fuel poverty 

• what makes fuel poverty distinct from poverty defined in various ways 

• the impacts of fuel poverty, its extent and who it most affects 

• whether the current definition of and target for fuel poverty allow the issue at its core 
to be tackled effectively and, if not how the definition and any target might be 
amended to address this 

• whether, and to what extent, the current definition of fuel poverty allows Government 
to focus resources and policies on those who most need support 

• the cost-effectiveness of measures to address fuel poverty (including measures 
impacting on income, fuel bills and thermal efficiency of homes) 

• how, under any definition, the fuel poor can best be identified and help targeted to 
them 

 
The review is a crucial part of development in relation to the future of the UK Fuel Poverty 
Strategy.   We think that the Keeping Warm in Later Life research has a number of findings 
which can provide vital evidence to inform the review and hopefully future policy.   
 
Ofgem retail market review June 2011 
 
 
Ofgem‘s Retail Market Review (2011) demonstrated that further action is needed to make 
energy retail markets in Great Britain work more effectively in the interests of consumers. 
Consumers are at risk from a number of features in the market which reduce the 
effectiveness of competition. They believe that further radical actions are now required. In 
their Retail Market Review document (2011) Ofgem outline a range of initial proposals for 
consultation designed to make it much easier for consumers to identify who is offering the 
cheapest tariff; make it easier for new suppliers to enter the market; enforce and strengthen 
Probe remedies in both the domestic and non-domestic market; and increase the 
transparency of company accounting practices. 
 
The Kwillt project team have responded to this consultation using study findings to indicate 
how vulnerable people are susceptible to some of the problems they raise in the Review. We 
indicate how these may be contributing to health inequalities experienced by vulnerable 
older people. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Call for evidence by the Energy Bill Committee. June 2011 

The Energy Bill had its second reading in the House of Commons on Tuesday 10 May 2011 
and has now been sent to a Public Bill Committee for scrutiny. The Energy Bill Committee 
has made a call for written evidence from anyone with relevant expertise and experience or 
a special interest in the Government's Energy Bill.  The flagship policy in the Bill is the 
'Green Deal', a scheme whereby householders, private landlords and businesses would be 
given finance upfront to make energy efficiency improvements, which would then be paid for 
by energy bill savings. 

 
The Kwillt project team have responded to this call and provided evidence from the findings 
to indicate how vulnerable older people may respond to the Green Deal. We indicate how 
some aspects of the Green Deal may contribute to health inequalities experienced by 
vulnerable older people. Particular concerns about the Green Deal are that: 

• It that requires assessment of the home and the household energy bills to 
demonstrate that energy efficiency installations will accrue savings on energy bills. 
These assessments may be off putting to older people who value privacy regarding 
their home and finances.  

• It is a loan based system where funds are released to the household and repaid from 
savings from energy bills. Older people, especially if from low income households, 
are debt averse. They will put off asking for help from a loan rather than grant based 
system. Our data supports this and indicates older people will not access an initiative 
that will saddle the home with debt especially if they will not live to see the benefit, or 
they want to pass on their home to family debt free. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

Publications  
 
Keeping Warm: Social Connectedness and Technology (A Case Study of Rotherham 
(England): Technology and Health in the Elderly) Adelaide Lusambili; Angela Tod; Catherine 
Homer; Jo Abbott; Kath McDaid; Jo Cooke Provisionally accepted for publication in The 
International Journal of Health, Wellness and Society 
 
NEA Today (2010)Technological visibility and keeping warm among the elderly December. 
Issue 15 p22 
 
Publications planned 

• Overview paper in BMJ or European Journal of Public Health. Angela to lead 

• Sociology of Health and Illness paper picking up on one of the main themes e.g. 
mindset. Adelaide to lead 

• Practice and professional Journals e.g. CPHVA, Nursing Standard, Health Service 
Journal. All to take a lead where appropriate 

• Health and Social Care in the Community paper - findings related to social care 
policy and practice. Jo Cooke to lead 

• Housing, Environment and Energy Efficiency Journals. Kath to inform of Journals that 
are relevant 

• Nudge - Implications for Public Health - Using findings to reflect on how nudge would 
wor
[...]
ng and reporting on a shared public health agenda. Project in development with 
Prof Geoff Green and Catherine Homer 
 
Local dissemination 
 
District Nurse Meeting, April 2011 
Carers Day Event in Rotherham town centre, June 2011 
Older Peoples Forum Event at Clifton Museum, Rotherham, June 2011 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
Policy and practice impact 
 
There have been a number of meetings and strategies to ensure the study findings are 
linked into local and national policy and strategy. These are listed below. 

• Study findings integrated into the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment in Rotherham 
for 2010/11 and again in 20011/2012 

• Meeting on 16th June with Carl Petrokofsky (Specialist in Public Health, Dept of 
Health South East (DHSE)). DH Lead on Fuel Poverty and excess winter deaths. 
Specialist in Public Health,  

• Meeting on 20th June 2011 with the newly appointed Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Cllr Ken Wyatt) and his Senior Advisor (Cllr Alan Buckley) in 
Rotherham.  

• Meeting on 29th June with Cathy Read and Paul Moore, Y&H Regional Leads on Fuel 
Poverty and Affordable Warmth 

• All member seminar at Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 1st November 2011 
 

 
 
Angela Tod  
June 2011 

Page 5



Call for evidence by the Energy Bill Committee. June 2011 

KWILLT Research Team 

 
This response to the call for evidence is based on a study funded through the National 
Institute for Health Research (NIHR) Research for Patient Benefit Programme, the Keeping 
Warm in Later Life projecT (KWILLT).  This response presents independent research 
commissioned by the National Institute for Health Research (NIHR) under its Research for 
Patient Benefit (RfPB) Programme (Grant Reference Number PB-PG-0408-16041). The 
views expressed are those of the author(s) and not necessarily those of the NHS, the NIHR 
or the Department of Health. The study is a partnership involving the host organisation, NHS 
Rotherham along with Sheffield Hallam University, National Energy Action, Age UK 
Rotherham, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and older people’s action and 
community groups.  
 
KWILLT: Project Aim 
This research study aims to examine the knowledge, beliefs and values of older people 
regarding keeping warm at home, and identify the barriers they experience that prevent them 
accessing help in keeping warm. This information will be used to develop social marketing 
‘keeping warm’ interventions, including brief intervention training materials for health and 
social care staff, assessment referral tools and social marketing public campaign insight. 
 
KWILLT: Methods  
Different methods are being used to capture the views of older people and professionals to 
ensure that we obtain an accurate understanding of factors that influence older people 
keeping warm.  
 
1. Individual interviews and room temperature measurement with 50 older people and 
interviews with 25 health and social care professionals to explore the knowledge, beliefs and 
values of older people regarding keeping warm at home. Data was collection from older 
people in the winter months of 2009/2010 and 2010/2011. Staff interviews were completed in 
the summer of 2010. 
 
2. 6 focus groups with older people, health and social care professionals and people in a 
policy or strategic capacity. These focus groups will verify, challenge and expand upon 
findings from the individual interviews. They were conducted between February and April 
2011.  
 
3. A consultation event with up to 150 lay and professional stakeholders to examine the 
findings and shape the social marketing ‘keeping warm’ intervention. This will be held on the 
19th September 2011. 
 
 

Page 6



 

Energy Bill Response 
 
Summary 
The Kwillt team have responded to this call and provided evidence from the findings to 
indicate how vulnerable older people may respond to the initiatives in the Energy Bill 
including the Green Deal and Smart Meters.  We indicate how some aspects of the 
proposals may contribute to health inequalities experienced by vulnerable older people. 
Particular concerns about the Energy Bill proposals are listed below. Illustrative quotes are 
provided from a range of participants from both the older people and staff who were 
interviewed. 
 
Evidence 
 

1. The new obligation on energy companies to help certain groups of consumers 
who need extra support with saving energy.  Our study indicates that this extra 
support is vital in order to prevent intervention generated inequalities.  The intention 
to make information on energy bills clearer is supported by data from the project. 
Participants indicated that older people struggle to understand current bills, tariffs, 
billing and payment systems. As a result the more vulnerable are less likely to access 
the best tariffs. Previous interventions such as Warm Front and Social Tariffs have 
been difficult for vulnerable older people to access, which has adverse health 
consequences.  In order for policy interventions to be accessible and acceptable to 
vulnerable older people they need to overcome the barriers identified in our study.  
These barriers include:  
 

1.1. Lack of knowledge and awareness  
Our participants lacked knowledge and awareness of current energy efficiency interventions 
available to them and how and where to access them.  Participants knowledge of 
interventions and eligibility was often inaccurate, confusing and unavailable in some cases. 
This tended to deter them from trying to access more information. More is required to get 
accessible information to those who are currently most vulnerable and in need of help 
keeping warm at home, including older people. 
 
‘There should be something that can help, somewhere to go for advice.  Because if you ring 
a certain, oh no we don’t deal with that you want so and so, and you’re just passed from 
pillar to post.  And you don’t really get any sensible answers’    
 
‘They definitely do not [understand] becaus
[...]
s for the future.....  A lot 
of people as they get older they don’t, well it don’t bother me, why bother 
about it’?   
 
‘As people get older they’re not thinking about how much change, about what 
they can plan to do and where they can go and what they do....All they’re 
constantly thinking about is how much time have I got left, what can I do in 
that time, what can I leave to my family’. 

4. This study has provided evidence to illustrate how older vulnerable people face a  number 
of barriers that prevent them keeping warm and accessing initiatives that may help them, for 
example the Green Deal. In relation to the evidence a concern exists about the accessibility 
of the current proposals regarding energy efficiency. 

.  

Page 12



 
 
From Dr Angela Mary Tod on behalf of the KWILLT Research Team 
Principal Research Fellow 
Centre for Health and Social Care Research 
Sheffield Hallam University 
 
a.tod@shu.ac.uk  
Tel: 0114 225 5675 

 

 
June 2011 

Page 13



Appendix 1. KWILLT Research Team 

 

 

• Jo Abbott, Consultant in Public Health NHS Rotherham 
• Catherine Homer, Health Promotion Specialist NHS Rotherham 
• Angela Tod, Principle Research Fellow and Principal Investigator, Sheffield  Hallam 

University 
• Adelaide Lusambili, Research Fellow NHS Rotherham 
• Jo Cooke, South Yorkshire CLARHC Programme Manager  
• Kath McDaid, NEA Regional Coordinator  
• Paul Mapplethorpe, Energy Efficiency, Rotherham MB Council 
• Ann Clough, Chair of Rotherham Older People’s Experience of Services 
• Judy O’Brien, Administrative Support NHS Rotherham 

 

Page 14



Agenda Item 10 Page 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 KWITT Project and Rotherham Conference
	KWILLT Appendix

	10 Annual Public Health Report



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 12K 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
11th July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Pitchley. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley and Burton.  
 
K1. CONFIRMATION/ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBER 

CHAMPIONS IN RELATION TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH  
 

 The following Member Champions were noted:- 
 
Mental Health  Councillor Pitchley 
Public Health  Councillor Burton 
 

K2. KWILLT PROJECT AND ROTHERHAM CONFERENCE  
 

 The Chairman reported on the above project which had been an extensive 
piece of work based in Rotherham, the findings of which could possibly have an 
impact nationally. 
 
Responses had been submitted to 3 national consultations using the data and 
findings from the KWILLT project as follows:- 
 

− Hills Review – an independent review of fuel poverty definitions and targets 
was currently underway commissioned by the Department of Energy and 
Climate Change.  KWILLT research had a number of findings which could 
provide vital evidence to inform the review and hopefully future policy 

 

− Ofgem Retail Market Review – this demonstrated that further action was 
needed to make energy retail markets in Great Britain work more effectively 
in the interests of consumers.  KWILLT study findings had been provided to 
indicate how vulnerable people were susceptible to some of the problems 
they raised in the review 

 

− Call for evidence by the Energy Bill Committee – KWILLT had provided 
evidence from the findings to indicate how vulnerable older people may 
respond to the Green Deal and how some aspects may contribute to health 
inequalities experienced by vulnerable older people 

 
The challenge now was turning the findings into practical steps and the 
importance of understanding the barriers to people keeping warm. 
 
An All Members seminar was to be held on 1st November, 2011 as well as a 
conference to be held on 19th September, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 

 

K3. CONFERENCES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the 
following:- 
 
LGA Rural Conference to be held in on 8th September, 2011 
 
Joint Working to Reduce Health Inequalities ‘Tackling Tobacco – A Case Study 
for Action’ to be held in York on 9th September, 2011 
 

K4. THE WAY FORWARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that he was to meet with the Strategic Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to discuss protocols for the way forward 
given the wide spectrum of the portfolio. 
 

K5. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that it was hoped that the first formal meeting of the 
Board would be held in September. 
 
Discussions were currently taking place on the draft Terms of Reference and 
the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Policy for consideration by the Board. 
 

K6. APPOINTMENT TO EXTERNAL BODIES AND SUB-GROUPS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the Cabinet Member be appointed as representative on 
the following bodies:- 
 
Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDASH) 
Rotherham Hospital Council of Governors 
NHS Rotherham Board – Co-optee 
South Yorkshire Sports Partnership 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber Health and Wellbeing Group 
Local Government Association Sport and Health 
 
(2)  That it be noted that the Cabinet Member had been invited to attend 
meetings of the NHS Rotherham Board. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING 2 ITEMS TO 
ENABLE THE MATTERS TO BE PROCESSED.)  
  
K7. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES FORUM  

 
 The Chairman reported that a Bereavement Services Forum was to be 

established, meeting twice a year, with funeral directors, relevant clergy, 
Dignity, registrars, Rotherham Foundation Trust and the Hospice. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the above Forum be established with its first meeting being 
held in September, 2011. 
 
(2)  That a presentation on the new Bereavement Centre at the Rotherham 
Foundation Trust be made to that meeting. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 14K 
 

 
K8. HEALTH PROFILE OF ROTHERHAM  

 
 A copy of the latest health profile of Rotherham was tabled.   

 
Rotherham was significantly below the national average for life expectancy (3.5 
years); there was a 10 years difference between the most deprived and less 
deprived areas of the Borough.  Also the Index of Multiple Deprivation had 
increased from 12 to 17% of the most deprived 10% of the UK. 
 
This item was further discussed under Minute No. 10. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to any 
consultations/negotiations). 
 

K10. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  
 

 John Radford, Director of Public Health, NHS Rotherham, introduced the draft 
2011 Public Health Annual Report. 
 
There had been a lot of changes in Public Health over the last year since the 
election of the new Coalition Government which had led to the publication of a 
new Public Health White Paper.  This built on the work of the Marmot Review 
and sought to tackle the major public health challenges facing communities 
including rising levels of obesity, alcohol and substance misuse and a high 
prevalence of smoking.  The review had a crucial relevance to the health of 
Rotherham residents as it set out a framework for systematically thinking 
through how to reduce inequalities at a local level. 
 
Marmot’s review identified 6 high level priorities for action and evidence based 
objectives within each:- 
 

− Give every child the best start in life 
− Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 
and have control over their lives 

− Create fair employment and good work for all 
− Ensure a healthy standard of living for all 
− Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 
− Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 
 
The draft annual Public Health report had been based on the above 6 priorities.  
Guidance was sought as to whether this was the correct direction and for the 
basis of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
 



15K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 

 

The next step was for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy which would be an 
integral part of the Council and the NHS’s approach to addressing the health 
inequalities in the Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be submitted to Cabinet in due course. 
 

K11. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:-  That meetings be held on the following dates in 2011/12 
commencing at 11.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:- 
 
12th September, 2011  
10th October 
7th November 
5th December 
16th January, 2012 
13th February 
12th March 
16th April 
 
 
 

 


